Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurdev Singh

House No. 644, JLPL, Sector 90-91

Mohali (9815939273)

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SDM, Mohali **First Appellate Authority** O/o SDM, Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 1902 of 2021 **Through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

Dated: 16.06.2021

- 1. The RTI application is dated 06.11.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 12.04.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.06.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present
- 4. This is the first date of hearing, hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 5. To come up on 28.07.2021 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number: 1583521910)

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) **State Information Commissioner** Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gagandeep Singh Threeke (Social RTI Activist)

House No. 208, Aryan, Enclave Main Sua Road, Near Geeta Mandir Chowk, VPO Threeke, Ludhiana - 142028 (9780400680)

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director General of Punjab Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Director General of Punjab Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 1850 of 2021 **Through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.06.2021 vide which the respondent was directed to provide the information to the appellant free of cost.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent has sent information running into 12 pages to the appellant on 09.06.2021 with a copy to the Commission. The same is taken on record.
- 4. Since, the appellant is absent, one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 1850 of 2021

5. To come up on **28.07.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps : Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number : 1583521910)

Sd/-

Dated: 16.06.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Bedi Ram , S/o Sh. Budhu Ram R/o Ward No. 7, Warach Road, Samana Distt Patiala -147101 (9815704452)

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/o Director General of Police
Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority
O/o Director General of Police
Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 1951 of 2021

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 19.01.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 25.02.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.06.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant was present in the hearing but could not present his case due to network connectivity issue.
- 4. This is the first date of hearing, hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 1951 of 2021

5. To come up on **28.07.2021 at 11.00 AM for** further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps : Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number : 1583521910)

Sd/-

Dated: 16.06.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Baltej Singh Dhillon, R/o House No. 17, Ground Floor, Saraswati Vihar, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar (9815991104)

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/o IGP (cyber Crime)
Investigation Cell, Mohali
First Appellate Authority
O/o IGP (cyber Crime)
Investigation Cell, Mohali
Registered post
Public Information Officer,
O/o Commissioner of Police,
Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 1945 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Baltej Singh Dhillon the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Samarpal Singh, DSP (8558000003)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 04.01.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 17.02.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.06.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Samarpal Singh states that the information is lying with the PIO, o/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar
- 5. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, o/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar. I, therefore, order that PIO, o/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, o/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar should supply the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 1945 of 2021

- 6. The respondent is directed to transfer the RTI to the concerned department under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005 with a copy to the Commission. *Further, Both the PIOs are directed to come present on the next date of hearing before the Commission.*
- 7. To come up on **07.07.2021 at 11.00 AM for** further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps : Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number : 1583521910)

Sd/-

Dated: 16.06.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



| Ms. Satinder Kaur, D/o Sh. R/o HE-340, Phase 5, Moha | | |
|---|---------------------|-----------------------|
| | Vereus | Appellant/Complainant |
| | Versus | |
| Public Information Officer | | |
| O/o SSP, Mohali | | |
| | | Respondent |
| | CC No. 474 of 2021 | |
| | Through CICCO WEDEV | |

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Pritpal Singh, SI (8986159126)

ORDER

Dated: 16.06.2021

- 1. The RTI application is dated 12.12.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as 15.04.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.06.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The Complainant Ms. Satinder Kaur states that no information has been given to her so far.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Pritipal Singh states that the reply has already been sent to the complainant.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the complainant has not received any reply from the respondents. Hence the respondent is directed to send point-wise specific reply to the complainant with a copy to the commission before the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on 07.07.2021 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number: **1583521910**)

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

